
 

 

kimley-horn.com 1920 Wekiva Way Suite 200   West Palm Beach, FL   33411 561 845 0665 

 

 

AMENDMENT NUMBER 4 TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CLIENT AND KIMLEY-
HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC. 

 

AMENDMENT NUMBER 4 DATED March 25, 2019 to THE AGREEMENT between City of 
Margate Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA) (“Client”) and Kimley-Horn and Associates, 
Inc. ("Consultant" or “Kimley-Horn”) dated March 25, 2014 ("the Agreement") concerning West Copans 
Rd Medians Landscape Design Documents (the "Project"). 

The Consultant has entered into the Agreement with Client for the furnishing of professional 
services, and the parties now desire to amend the Agreement.    

Therefore, it is mutually agreed that the Agreement is amended to include additional services to be 
performed by the Consultant and provisions for additional compensation by the Client to the Consultant, 
all as set forth in Exhibit A hereto. The parties ratify the terms and conditions of the Agreement not 
inconsistent with this Amendment, all of which are incorporated by reference. 

 

CLIENT:  CONSULTANT:     

CITY OF MARGATE COMMUNITY  KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.  
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
 
 
 
 

       

By: ______________________________  By: ______________________________________ 

 

 

Title: _____________________________  Title: Vice President 

 

 

Date: _____________________________   Date: 3/25/2019 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 Exhibit A to Amendment Number 4 

Dated March 25, 2019  
Page 2 

 

 

 

kimley-horn.com 1920 Wekiva Way Suite 200   West Palm Beach FL   33411 561 845-0665 

 

 

 

PROJECT UNDERSTANDING 
On the date of this Amendment, construction of the project is substantially complete with the exception 
of the decorative concrete in the medians. The contractor has installed three of the six sections per the 
contract documents and has been directed by the CRA to stop work until further notice. The CRA is not 
satisfied with the look or quality of the product and wishes not to proceed with the decorative concrete 
for the remainder of the project. The three sections that have already installed are be to removed and 
replaced with standard gray concrete. Sections that have not yet been installed will also receive 
standard gray concrete, similar to the preconstruction condition. This direction will require a plan 
revision to the contract documents and further review by Broward County. The CRA has requested 
Kimley-Horn revise the contract documents and facilitate the revision submittal with Broward County.  

SCOPE OF SERVICES  
 
Task 14 – Revisions to Contract Documents 
  
Kimley-Horn will revise the contract documents as described in the project understanding. The scope 
is limited to the following:  
 

 Revise Hardscape Plan and Details to remove all decorative concrete and replace with 
standard concrete 
 It is anticipated that landscape and irrigation plans will not require revisions  

 Facilitate submittal to Broward County Engineering to include the following: 
 Revised hardscape plan and details only 
 Justification statement summarizing changes 

 Respond to one round of reasonable comments from Broward County 
 Three site visits to observe concrete pours per Broward County requirements  
 One site visit at the time of substantial completion  

FEE AND EXPENSES 
Kimley-Horn will perform the services in Task 14 for the total lump sum labor fee below, exclusive of 
expenses and in accordance with terms and conditions of the Agreement.  
 

Landscape Architectural Design Services 
Task 14 Additional Limited Construction Phase Services $3,500 

Total Lump Sum Labor Fee $3,500 
 
If you concur in all the foregoing and wish to direct us to proceed with the services, please have 
authorized persons execute this Amendment in the space provided and return to us. We will commence 
services only after we have received a fully-executed agreement. Fees and times stated in this 
Agreement are valid for sixty (60) days after the date of this Agreement. 


